FIRST AMENDMENT
TO CONTRACT NUMBER 030-2018

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to CONTRACT NUMBER 030-
2018 is entered into and effective as of January 2, 2022, (“Effective Date”) by and
between FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION, a public corporation and a
public body corporate and politic (“Florida Housing”), and V.G. VARIAN
ASSOCIATES, P.A. (“Contractor™).

RECITALS
A. Florida Housing and Contractor entered into Contract Number 030-2018, dated
January 2, 2019, (“Contract”) wherein Contractor agreed to provide Capital Needs
Assessment services pursuant to RFQ 2018-04. As used herein, “Contract” shall
include within its meaning any modification or amendment to the Contract.

B. The initial term of the Contract was for three years, beginning January 2, 2019, and
ending January 1, 2022.

C. Section C of the Contract provides that the Contract may be renewed for a three-year
term.

D. Florida Housing and Contractor wish to renew the Contract for the three-year renewal
term, subject to the terms and conditions set forth below.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the terms and conditions contained in
the Contract and this Amendment, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

A. Effective Date; Recitals. Upon its execution by both parties, this Amendment
shall be effective as of the Effective Date. The above recitals are true and correct and
form a part of this Amendment.

B. Renewal. The Contract is hereby renewed for the three-year renewal term,
beginning January 2, 2022, and ending January 1, 2025. Subject to any previous
amendments or modifications and except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, the
Contract shall stand renewed upon its same terms and conditions.

C. Amendments.

1. The Contract is amended further by adding sub-item 6 to Section L, Other
Provisions:

6. The Contractor understands and agrees to comply with the provisions of
section 448.095, Fla. Stat.

First Amendment 1
Contract 030-2018



D. General Terms and Conditions.

1. This Amendment shall be construed and enforced according to the laws of
the State of Florida and venue for any actions arising hereunder shall lie in Leon
County, Florida.

2. This Amendment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the
parties hereto, and their respective heirs, successors and assigns.

3. This Amendment may be executed in counterpart originals, no one of
which needs to contain the signatures of all parties hereto, but all of which together
shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4. All rights, powers and remedies provided herein may be exercised only to
the extent that the exercise thereof does not violate any applicable law and are
intended to be limited to the extent necessary so that they will not render this
Amendment invalid, illegal, or unenforceable under any applicable law. If any term
of this Amendment shall be held to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, the validity of
the other terms of this Amendment shall in no way be affected thereby.

5. Except as specifically modified by this Amendment, the Contract shall
remain in full force and effect, and all of the terms and provisions thereof are hereby
ratified and confirmed.

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

First Amendment 2
Contract 030-2018



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this FIRST AMENDMENT to
Contract Number 030-2018, by a duly authorized representative, effective January 2,
2022.

V.G. VARIA ﬁSOCIATES P.A.
By:

Name/Title: M{'ﬁf 5/)’614 %

Date: lﬁ/é/g/
FEIN: éb- —010(897

FLORIDA HOUSING FINANCE CORPORATION

By:

Name/Title:  Hugh R. Brown/General Counsel

Date: 10-8-21

[¥8 ]

First Amendment
Contract 030-2018









































































































	030-2018 - Amendment 1 - Executed.pdf
	RECITALS
	AGREEMENT


